available for forfeiture, § 5317(c)(1)(A) does not pro-
vide statutory authorization for a money judgment. It 

is clear that if the postal money orders involved in 
the underlying offense were still available, they would 
be subject to forfeiture. See, e.g., United States v. One 
Hundred Thirty Three (133) U.S. Postal Serv. Money 
Orders, 780 F. Supp. 2d 1084, 1093 (D. Haw. 2011). 
However, the Defendant contends that “[b]ecause the 
structured money orders have since been dissipated, 
and there are no assets ‘traceable’ to this offense, the 
government is without recourse under § 5317(c)(1)(A)